
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies.    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests.   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the last meeting.   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Guidance.   (Pages 5 - 28) 

 Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 together with the actions of the 
Authority on submission of Public Path Orders to the 
Secretary of State is presented for the information of 
the Committee. 
 

 

 
5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Claimed Public Footpath from Public Bridleway 5 
(Rakes Head Lane) to Public Bridleway 6 
(Townsfield Lane) Slyne with Hest, Lancaster City 
Claim No. 804/534 
   

(Pages 29 - 56) 

 
6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Claimed Public Footpath from Chatburn Road in two 
Branches to Clitheroe Footpath 5, Ribble Valley 
Borough 
Claim No. 804-517 
   

(Pages 57 - 84) 

 



No. Item  
 
7. Highways Act 1980 - Section 25 

Proposed Creation by Agreement of a Public 
Footpath at Twin Lakes Industrial Estate, Croston, 
Chorley Borough  

(Pages 85 - 102) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Regulatory Committee will be 
held at 10.30am on the 26th March 2014 in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - the Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 at 10.30 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Snape 
I Brown 
A Clempson 
B Dawson 
J Gibson 
 

C Henig 
D T Smith 
D Stansfield 
B Yates 
 

1. Apologies. 
 

No apologies for absence were presented at the meeting. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
There were no disclosures of interests in relation to any of the items on the 
agenda. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 30th October, 2013, are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Guidance. 

 
Mrs Turner, Solicitor, presented a report in relation to Guidance for the 
Committee on the law regarding the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act, 1980. She also informed the meeting that additional Guidance (in 
the form of Annex 'C') had been provided in relation to the actions available to the 
County Council on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.  
 
In response to a query Mrs Turner reported that the definition of a bridleway in 
Annex 'A' was accurate in terms of the Highways Act 1980 and clarified that 
cyclists were permitted to use bridleways by virtue of the Countryside Act 1968 
as amended. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Resolved: That the Guidance set out in Annexes 'A';'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented is noted 
 
 
5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Claimed Public Footpath from Leyland Lane to Earnshaw Drive, 
Leyland, South Ribble Borough 
Claim No. 804/521 
 

A report was presented regarding the claim for a Public Footpath from Leyland 
Lane to Earnshaw Drive in Leyland, South Ribble, to be added to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in accordance with Claim No. 
804/521. 
 
Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way (in the form of Annex 'A') was presented, both as part of the 
report and at the meeting.  
 
In response to a query Mrs Turner reported that should the Order be made and 
confirmed that the gates/fencing at certain points along the claimed route would 
be deemed to be obstructions and appropriate action taken to remove them. 
 
In considering the report the Committee noted the comments from residents in 
connection with incidents of antisocial behaviour prior to the closure of the route. 
However, whilst acknowledging that this was relevant to residents the Committee 
recognised that such concerns were not a material consideration when 
determining whether or not a right of way existed. It was also noted that in the 
event that the claim was accepted and there were incidents of anti social 
behaviour in the future then the County Council as highways authority would be 
able to consider introducing measures such as Gating Orders. 
 
Therefore, having considered all of the information presented the Committee felt 
that there was sufficient evidence from which dedication could be deemed under 
the provisions of S31 of the Highways Act, that it was appropriate that an Order 
be made and that the higher confirmation test was also able to be satisfied as 
there was sufficient evidence on balance that the right of way on foot for the 
public already subsists in law.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the claim for a public footpath from Leyland Lane to Earnshaw Drive 

in Leyland, South Ribble, to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement 
of Public Rights of Way in accordance with Claim No 804/521be accepted. 
 

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way a public footpath from Leyland Lane to Earnshaw Drive in 
Leyland as shown between points A-B-C on the plan set out in the report. 
 

Page 2



 

3. That being content the higher test for confirming the said Order can be 
satisfied, the Order be promoted to confirmation if necessary by submitting 
it to the Secretary of State. 

 
 
6. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A 
Proposed Diversion Of Part Of Forton Footpath 3, Wyre Borough. 
 

It was reported that a request had been received from Mr and Mrs P. G. 
Hemmings, of Duchy House, off Hollins Lane, Forton, for an Order to be made 
under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Forton Footpath 3 in 
the vicinity of their property. Details of the length of the existing path which was 
proposed to be diverted and the alternative route were presented, together with a 
summary of the relevant law and guidance in the form of Annexes 'B' and 'C'. 
 
When considering the proposed diversion the Committee noted that it was the 
applicant's intention to divert the existing footpath away from their property in 
order to increase the security/privacy of their home by removing the intrusion of 
members of the public walking immediately past the windows and doors of the 
buildings and through the internal courtyard of their property. The proposed 
diversion would also remove any conflict between the users of the footpath and 
vehicles on the property.  
 
The responses received from Statutory Undertakers were noted and the 
Committee was informed that Forton Parish Council objected to the diversion on 
the grounds that the proposed exit, which would be shared with livestock, would 
become muddy through use and had therefore suggested an alternative exit point 
for the footpath which was closer to the property. The Parish Council had also 
suggested that the width of the proposed diversion was generous for a footpath 
and would have implications in relation to the future maintenance by the County 
Council.   
 
In considering the report the Committee discussed the security/privacy aspect of 
the application and acknowledged that a landowner was legally entitled to apply 
for a diversion which would move a public footpath to a location that was more 
preferable to them.  In this instance the applicants owned the land crossed by the 
footpath proposed to be diverted, and also in respect to the proposed alternative 
route and had agreed to defray any compensation payable and to bear all 
advertising and administrative charges incurred by the County Council in the 
Order making procedures, and also to provide an alternative route to the 
satisfaction of the County Council.  
 
With regard to the cost of providing and maintenance the diverted path, it was 
noted that the applicant would bear the cost of providing the new route and the 
County Council would only become responsible for the future maintenance of the 
surface once the construction had been certified  as being  of a sufficiently high 
standard. In response to some of the concerns expressed during the consultation 
the proposed diversion would consist of a 1.5m wide stone surfaced path with the 
remaining 0.5m of the dedicated width consisting of grass verge. It was also 
noted that as the County Council was responsible for the maintenance of the 

Page 3



 

existing route in any event, there would not be any increased liability as a 
consequence of the proposed Order.  
 
Following the discussion earlier in the meeting in connection with the guidance 
set out at Annex 'C' it was reported that in the event that the Order was made and 
objections received the Authority would adopt a neutral stance with respect to its 
confirmation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 

divert part of Forton Footpath 3, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B on the plan set out in the report, to the 
route shown by a bold dashed line and marked A-C-D-E-F-G-B on the 
plan. 
 

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation. 

 
3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 

Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion. 

 
 
7. Urgent Business 

 
There were no matters of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 10.30am on the 5th 
February 2014 in Cabinet Room 'B' – the Diamond Jubilee Room, at County Hall, 
Preston. 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 5th February 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 
 

 
 
Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee 
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer)  
 
Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as s
[...]
that the test as to 
when an Order should be promoted be clarified and applied consistently. 
 
It is advised that consideration needs to be given to whether the diversion is of such 
little or no real public benefit such that resources should not be allocated to 
promoting the Order once submitted although where there is no substantial 
disbenefits to the public the applicants be able to promote the Order themselves. 
 
This is not the same as considering whether the Order can be confirmed as set out 
in the statute. It is consideration of what actions the Authority should take on 
submitting the Order. It is not an easy consideration but officers will be able to advise 
in each particular matter.  

Page 27



Page 28



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 5th February 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Morecambe North 

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Claimed Public Footpath from Public Bridleway 5 (Rakes Head Lane) to Public 
Bridleway 6 (Townsfield Lane) Slyne with Hest, Lancaster City 
Claim No. 804/534 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, County Secretary and 
Solicitor's Group, Megan.Brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Environment Directorate, 
Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk;  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The claim for a public footpath from Public Bridleway 5 (Rakes Head Lane) to Public 
Bridleway 6 (Townsfield Lane) Slyne with Hest, Lancaster City to be added to the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in accordance with Claim No. 
804/534. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That the claim for a public footpath from Public Bridleway 5 (Rakes Head Lane) 

to Public Bridleway 6 (Townsfield Lane) Slyne with Hest, Lancaster City to be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in 
accordance with Claim No. 804/534 be accepted.  

 
2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2) (b) and Section 53 (3) (c) (i) 

of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Right of Way a Public Footpath from Public Bridleway 5 
(Rakes Head Lane) (Grid reference SD 4687 6567) to Public Bridleway 6 
(Townsfield Lane) (SD 4678 6522) for a distance of approximately 480 metres 
and shown between Points A-B-C-D on the Committee plan. 

 
3. That, not being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can be 

satisfied, the matter be returned to Regulatory Committee to decide what stance 
to take regarding confirmation of the Order.  

 

 
Background  
 
A claim has been received for a footpath extending from a point on Public Bridleway  
5 Slyne with Hest a to point on Public Bridleway 6 Slyne with Hest, a distance of 
approximately 480 metres, and shown between points A-B-C-D ("Claimed Route") 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 
 

on the attached plan, to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way. 
 
The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status.  Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 sets out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied.  
 
An order will only be made to add a public right of way if the evidence shows that: 
 

• A right of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist” 
or 

• “The expirationE of any period such that the enjoyment by the publicEraises a 
presumption that the way has been dedicated as a public path” 

 
When considering evidence, if it is shown that a highway existed then highway rights 
continue to exist (“once a highway, always a highway”) even if a route has since 
become disused or obstructed unless a legal order stopping up or diverting the rights 
has been made.  Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as explained 
in Planning Inspectorate’s Advice Note No. 7) ma
[...]
ublic Footpath

Page 55



Page 56



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 5th February 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Clitheroe 

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Claimed Public Footpath from Chatburn Road in two Branches to Clitheroe 
Footpath 5, Ribble Valley Borough 
Claim No. 804-517 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: Miss M Brindle, 01772 533322, County Secretary & 
Solicitors Group Megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 
Miss H Baron, 01772 533478, Environment Directorate 
Hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The application for a public footpath from Chatburn Road in two branches to 
Clitheroe Footpath 5 to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way, in accordance with Claim No. 804-517. 
 
Recommendation 
 
i. That the proposal for a public footpath from Chatburn Road in two branches 

to Clitheroe Footpath 5 to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, in accordance with Claim No. 804-517, be accepted. 

 
ii. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(c)(i) 

of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way a public footpath from Chatburn Road in 
two branches for a total distance of approximately 1050 metres to the junction 
with Clitheroe Footpath 5, shown between points A-B-C-D-E-F and G-H-I-C 
on the Committee plan. 
 

iii. That, not being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can 
be satisfied, the matter be returned to Regulatory Committee to decide what 
stance to take regarding confirmation of the Order 

 

 
Background  
 
Following an application duly made under Schedule 14 to the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (the 1981 Act) research has indicated that consideration 
should be given under section 53(3) of the Act to the making of an Order to amend 
the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in Lancashire 
[...]
ed Route

Page 83



Page 84



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 5th February 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Chorley Rural West 

 
Highways Act 1980 – Section 25 
Proposed Creation by Agreement of a Public Footpath at Twin Lakes Industrial 
Estate, Croston, Chorley Borough  
(Annex 'B' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: Mr S D Williams, 01772 533886, Environment 
Directorate Stephen.williams@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Proposed Creation by Agreement of a length of Public Footpath at Twin Lakes 
Industrial Estate, Croston, Chorley Borough. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That the proposal for the creation by Agreement of a length of public footpath 

at Twin Lakes Industrial Estate, be accepted. 
 

2. That a Public Path Creation Agreement be entered into under Section 25 of 
the Highways Act 1980 between George Henry Ruttle, Thomas Keith Ruttle, 
Arthur William Ruttle and Kathryn May Baker and Lancashire County Council, 
to create a length of public footpath at Twin Lakes Industrial Estate shown by 
a bold dashed line and marked A – B on the plan. 

 

 
Background 
 
A draft Section 25 Public Path Creation Agreement ("Agreement") has been agreed 
with the freehold owners George Henry Ruttle, Thomas Keith Ruttle, Arthur William 
Ruttle and Kathryn May Baker to dedicate a length of public footpath to link two parts 
of a diverted route of Public Footpath No. 1 Croston, between A – B ("Proposed 
Creation Route") as shown on the attached Pan ("the Plan") by a bold dashed line. 
 
Public Footpath No. 1 Croston was diverted by an Order made in 1996 (see 
Appendix 'A' to this report) by Chorley Borough Council under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 Section 257 to run around the eastside of the Industrial Estate 
("the Diverted Route") as can be seen on the Plan.  
 
The 1996 Order has been confirmed but at the present time is incapable of being 
certified as the Diverted Route has not been provided to an acceptable standard. In 
particular, to provide an acceptable public footpath on the Diverted Route would 
require the installation of two bridges or the construction of a long length of large 
culvert between points A and B shown by a thin dashed line on the attached plan. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 85



 
 

The Proposed Creation Route runs approximately parallel to part of the Diverted 
Route. It is not clear how part of the Diverted Route came to be shown across a 
drain on the Chorley Borough Council Town and Country Planning Act Order plan. 
The Proposed Creation Route will provide a footpath that will not require the 
installation of bridges or the construction of a large culvert. The Proposed Creation 
Route is currently in use by the public as a footpath and provides a secure, safe and 
convenient route for the public.  
 
It is the case that adoption of the Proposed Creation Route takes place on 
completion of the Agreement. The Agreement has been signed by the freehold 
owners and the County Council is holding the Agreement to its order and will not 
complete until Chorley Borough Council is able to confirm the extinguishment of part 
(A – B) of the Diverted Route and the remainder of the Diverted Route is certified as 
being in an acceptable condition to become maintainable as a public footpath by 
Lancashire County Council. 
 
The Agreement states that no consideration payment will be made to the Owners for 
the Proposed Creation Route.   
 
Consultations  
 
Section 25 of the Highways Act 1980 requires that the County Council shall consult 
any local authority in whose area the proposal is situated. Accordingly, the 
necessary consultations have been carried out with Chorley Borough Council and 
Croston Parish Council with no objection regarding the Proposed Creation Route.   
 
Advice  
 
Points annotated on the plan 
 

Point Grid reference Description 

A SD 4849 1896 A point on the Diverted Route of Public Footpath No. 1 
Croston approximately 350 metres south east of the 
junction with Brickcroft Lane (X4163) 

B SD 4845 1896 A point approximately 8 metres east of the Twin Lakes 
perimeter fencing 

 
Description of the Proposed Creation Route  
 
From point A, the Proposed Creation Route runs generally west along the top of the 
ditch bank for a distance of approximately 50 metres. Presently the Proposed 
Creation Route is not surfaced and is being used by members of the public. 
 
The width of the proposed path will be 2 metres. 
 
The Proposed Creation Route is not subject to any limitations or conditions. 
 
Criteria Satisfied to enter into a Public Path Creation Agreement 
 

Page 86



 
 

Under Section 25 of the Highways Act 1980, the County Council may enter into an 
Agreement with a freehold owner for the dedication of a footpath, bridleway or 
restricted byway. The purpose of this provision is to ensure that only useful suitable 
routes need be accepted by the Highway Authority, as a route dedicated under 
Highways Act 1980 Section 25 become maintainable at public expense. 
 
The Proposed Creation Route is considered to be a benefit to the public in securing 
a safe and convenient alternative route on the edge of Croston village. The proposal 
negates the need for the installation of either two substantial bridges or a long length 
of large culvert that neither the County Council, landowner nor Chorley Borough 
Council are willing to install or take responsibility for future maintenance. 
 
It is advised that the Proposed Dedication Route will have no adverse effect on the 
needs of agriculture and forestry and the desirability of conserving flora, fauna and 
geological and physiographical features. It will have no adverse effect on conserving 
biodiversity or the desirability of conserving the natural beauty and amenity of the 
area.  
 
As the Proposed Creation Route is by means of an Agreement, there will be no 
compensation payable as a consequence of the coming into operation of the 
Agreement. 
 
It is advised th
[...]
��������2����� ���'�-���

���I�%I%��
����"I��I%��
���%&&F%&�

00��

��� ��#����
�/��� ��#����

)�,��������5����	���
B����5������

�

��������&�)��� �*�� ���� �$���

$����7�	-��� "���� � �

�

Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting.
	4 Guidance.
	Guidance ANNEX A
	Guidance ANNEX B
	Guidance ANNEX C

	5 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Claimed Public Footpath from Public Bridleway 5 (Rakes Head Lane) to Public Bridleway 6 (Townsfield Lane) Slyne with Hest, Lancaster City Claim No. 804/534
	804.534 Location Plan
	804.534 Committee plan

	6 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Claimed Public Footpath from Chatburn Road in two Branches to Clitheroe Footpath 5, Ribble Valley Borough Claim No. 804-517
	804.517 Location Plan
	804.517 Committee plan

	7 Highways Act 1980 - Section 25 Proposed Creation by Agreement of a Public Footpath at Twin Lakes Industrial Estate, Croston, Chorley Borough
	Croston plan 1
	Croston plan 2
	Croston AppA
	Croston AppAA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Snape 
I Brown 
A Clempson 
B Dawson 
K Ellard 
P Hayhurst 
C Henig 
 

G Molineux 
D T Smith 
D Stansfield 
P White 
D Whipp 
B Yates 
 

County Councillor K Ellard replaced County Councillor J Gibson as a member of 
the Committee for this meeting only. 
 
County Councillor T Aldridge attended the meeting under Standing Order 19. 
 
1. Apologies. 

 
No apologies for absence were presented at the meeting. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
County Councillor Brown declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to item 6 
on the agenda as he was a trustee of the Friends of Clitheroe Grammar School 
which was both the owner of part of the land crossed by the claimed route and 
one of the objectors to the claim.  
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th December, 2013 are 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Guidance. 

 
A report was presented regarding Guidance for members of the Committee on 
the law regarding the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act, 1980 
and the actions available to the County Council on submission of Public Path 
Orders to the Secretary of State.  



 
2 

 

 
Resolved: That the Guidance regarding the above, as set out in Annexes 'A','B' 
and 'C' of the report presented, is noted 
 
 
 
5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Claimed Public Footpath from Public Bridleway 5 (Rakes Head Lane) 
to Public Bridleway 6 (Townsfield Lane) Slyne with Hest, Lancaster 
City 
Claim No. 804/534 
 
 

A report was presented in connection with a claim for a public footpath from 
Public Bridleway 5 (Rakes Head Lane) to Public Bridleway 6 (Townsfield Lane) at 
Slyne with Hest, Lancaster, to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, in accordance with Claim No. 804/534.  
 
Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way (in the form of Annex A) was presented both as part of the 
report and at the meeting. 
 
The Committee was informed that the date of the Highways Act, 1980 Section 
31(6) deposit which the County Council had received in relation to points B-C-D 
was the 26th July, 2012 and not the 22nd June, 2012 as mentioned in some 
sections of the report. 
 
County Councillor Hayhurst  joined the meeting at 11.05 am 
 
When considering the report the Committee discussed in detail the user evidence 
received, particularly in relation to the period between 1991 and 2011. The 
documentary evidence was also discussed with particular attention on access 
points and a worn line between points D-C on an aerial photograph from, 2010 
which was felt to be consistent with agricultural access to the northerly field. 
Further discussion centred around actions by the landowners and whether the 
use of the route could not be said to be "as of right" or had been effectively 
interrupted. 
 
It was suggested that a decision regarding the making of the Order should be 
deferred in order to allow further information to be gathered both from users and 
the landowners. However, other members of the Committee felt that the 
Committee should proceed to a decision on whether an Order be made. There 
was concern that insufficient evidence had been presented to justify the making 
of the Order and so after further discussion the recommendation as set out in the 
report was put to the vote. 
 
Resolved: That claim for a public footpath from Public Bridleway 5 (Rakes Head 
Lane) to Public Bridleway 6 (Townsfield Lane) Slyne with Hest, Lancaster, to be 



 
3 

 

added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in 
accordance with Claim No. 804/534 be not accepted. 
 
 
6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 

Claimed Public Footpath from Chatburn Road in two Branches to 
Clitheroe Footpath 5, Ribble Valley Borough 
Claim No. 804-517 
 
 

Having earlier declared an interest in relation to this item County Councillor 
Brown left the meeting before any discussion took place.   
 
A report was presented regarding an application for a public footpath from 
Chatburn Road, Clitheroe, in two branches to Clitheroe Footpath 5, to be added 
to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in accordance with 
Claim No. 804-517. 
 
Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way (in the form of Annex A) was presented both as part of the 
report and at the meeting. 
 
The Committee was informed that the plan presented as part of the report was 
incorrect in that it did not accurately reflect the line of the claimed route at points 
B-C and H-I.  An amended plan was therefore circulated to the members of the 
Committee, a copy of which is set out in the Minute Book.   
 
In considering the claim the Committee discussed the documentary evidence 
presented including aerial photographs from 1960 and 2009 and the Wildlife 
Nature Trust Map. The user evidence received in relation to the period between 
1991 and 2011 together with evidence from the objector, particularly in 
connection with the erection of signage, awareness of staff at the School of public 
footpaths across the school/playing fields and challenges made by staff to people 
using the claimed route were also discussed.  
 
After considering all of the information the Committee felt that there was sufficient 
evidence from which dedication could be reasonably alleged under the provisions 
of S31 of the Highways Act and that it was appropriate that an Order be made. 
However, it was felt that the higher confirmation test was unable to be satisfied at 
this time and so it was suggested that a further report be presented to a future 
meeting.   
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the proposal for a public footpath from Chatburn Road, Clitheroe, 

in two branches to Clitheroe Footpath 5 to be added to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in accordance with Claim No. 804-
517, be accepted. 



 
4 

 

 
2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 

53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way a public footpath from 
Chatburn Road, Clitheroe, in two branches for a total distance of 
approximately 1050 metres to the junction with Clitheroe Footpath 5, 
shown between points A-B-C-D-E-F and G-H-I-C on the amended plan 
circulated at the meeting and set out in the Minute Book. 

 
3. That, not being satisfied the higher test for confirming the said Order can 

be satisfied, a further report be presented to the Committee in due course 
regarding what stance to take in relation to confirmation of the Order. 

 
Following the decision County Councillor Brown returned to the meeting.   
 
 
 
 
7. Highways Act 1980 - Section 25 

Proposed Creation by Agreement of a Public Footpath at Twin Lakes 
Industrial Estate, Croston, Chorley Borough  
 
 

A report was presented in connection with the Proposed 
Creation by Agreement of a length of Public Footpath at Twin 

Lakes Industrial Estate, Croston, Chorley Borough. 
 
It was reported that the Proposed Creation Route would be two metres in width 
and run approximately parallel to part of the Diverted Route which had previously 
been shown as crossing a drain on the plan associated with the Chorley Borough 
Council Town and Country Planning Act Order 1996. Whilst that Order had been 
confirmed it had not been certified as a Diverted Route as it had not been 
provided to an acceptable standard, particularly with regard to the requirement to 
construct two bridges or a length of culvert.  
 
The Committee was informed that the Proposed Creation Route was currently in 
use by the public as a footpath and provided a secure, safe and convenient route 
for the public and negated the need to install two bridges or a long length of large 
culvert.  
 
With regard to the adoption of the Proposed Creation Route it was reported that 
the Agreement had been signed by the freehold owners and the County Council 
would not complete until the Borough Council had confirmed the extinguishment 
of part of the Diverted Route (marked with a thin dashed line between points A – 
B on the plan set out in the report) and the remainder of the Diverted Route had 
been certified as being in an acceptable condition to become maintainable as a 
public footpath by the County Council.  
 



 
5 

 

The Committee noted that the Proposed Creation Route would be by Agreement 
there would be no compensation payable as a consequence of the coming into 
operation of the Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the proposal for the creation by Agreement of a length of public footpath 

at Twin Lakes Industrial Estate be accepted. 
 
2. That a Public Path Creation Agreement be entered into under Section 25 of 

the Highways Act 1980 between George Henry Ruttle, Thomas Keith Ruttle, 
Arthur William Ruttle and Kathryn May Baker and Lancashire County Council, 
to create a length of public footpath at Twin Lakes Industrial Estate in Croston 
shown by a bold line and marked A–B on the plan set out in the report 
presented. 

 
 
8. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business presented for consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting and 2014/15 programme of meetings 

 
It was reported that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 10.30am on the 
26th March 2014 in Cabinet Room 'B' – the Diamond Jubilee Room at County 
Hall, Preston. 
 
The Chair also reminded the meeting that the on the 12th December 2013 the full 
County Council had agreed a programme of meetings for the Committee in 
2014/15 as set out below, with meetings to be held n Cabinet Room 'B' (the 
Diamond Jubilee Room) at County Hall, Preston, commencing at 10.30am. 
 
2nd July 2014 
10th September 2014 
22nd October 2014  
17th December 2014 
4th February 2015 
25th March 2015 
13th May 2015 
 
Resolved: That the date of the next meeting on the 26th March 2014 and the 
2014/15 programme of meetings, as agreed by the full County Council on the 12th 
December  2013, are noted. 
 
 

Revised map for item 6 circulated at the meeting 
 
 



 
6 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


